

## City of Cincinnati

AKS AWL

An Ordinance No.\_

- 2022

AUTHORIZING the City Manager to accept and deposit a donation in the amount of \$125,000 from the Cincinnati Park Board Commissioners' Fund into Fund No. 430, "Parks Private Endowment and Donations," for the purpose of providing resources for the removal and replacement of the fence at the Geier Esplanade located at Madison Road and Markbreit Avenue ("Geier Esplanade"); ESTABLISHING new capital improvement program project account no. 980x203x222023, "Geier Esplanade Fence Replacement," for the purpose of providing resources for the removal and replacement of the fence at the Geier Esplanade; and further AUTHORIZING the transfer and appropriation of \$125,000 from the unappropriated surplus of Fund No. 430, "Parks Private Endowment and Donations," to newly established capital improvement program project account no. 980x203x222023, "Geier Esplanade Fence Replacement."

WHEREAS, the Cincinnati Park Board is removing and replacing the fence at the Geier Esplanade located at Madison Road and Markbreit Avenue in the Oakley neighborhood of Cincinnati ("Geier Esplanade"); and

WHEREAS, acceptance of the funds from a generous donation by the Cincinnati Park Board Commissioners' Fund will reimburse the City's costs for the removal and replacement of the fence at the Geier Esplanade; and

WHEREAS, there is no matching funds requirement associated with the acceptance of this donation; and

WHEREAS, there are no new FTEs associated with the acceptance of this donation; and

WHEREAS, this ordinance is in accordance with the "Sustain" goal to "[p]reserve our natural and built environment," and the strategy to "[p]reserve our built history," as described on pages 193 – 198 of Plan Cincinnati (2012); now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to accept and deposit a donation in the amount of \$125,000 from the Cincinnati Park Board Commissioners' Fund into Fund No. 430, "Parks Private Endowment and Donations," for the purpose of providing resources for the removal and replacement of the fence at the Geier Esplanade located at Madison Road and Markbreit Avenue ("Geier Esplanade").

Section 2. That new capital improvement program project account no. 980x203x222023, "Geier Esplanade Fence Replacement," is hereby established for the purpose of providing resources for the removal and replacement of the fence at the Geier Esplanade.

Section 3. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to transfer and appropriate \$125,000 from the unappropriated surplus of Fund No. 430, "Parks Private Endowment and Donations," to newly established capital improvement program project account no. 980x203x222023, "Geier Esplanade Fence Replacement," for the purpose of providing resources for the removal and replacement of the fence at the Geier Esplanade.

Section 4. That the proper City officials are hereby authorized to do all things necessary and proper to comply with the terms of Sections 1 through 3 herein.

Section 5. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed: MVAY H, , 2022

Aftab Pureval, Mayor